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Semtech Corporation • 200 Flynn Road • Camarillo • Ca • 93012 • Phone  +1 (805) 498-2111 
Rev 3 

  Semtech Corporation, 200 Flynn Road, Camarillo CA 93012 
  Semtech Canada Corporation, 4281 Harvester Road, Burlington, Ontario L7L 5M4 Canada 
  Semtech Irvine, 5141 California Ave., Suite 100, Irvine CA 92617 
  Semtech Neuchatel Sarl, Route des Gouttes d’Or 40, CH-2000 Neuchatel Switzerland 
  Semtech Bristol - EMEA Limited, Block B, St James Court, Great Park Road, Bristol BS32 4QJ, UK 
  Semtech Corpus Christi SA de CV, Carretera Matamorros Edificio 7, Reynosa, Tamaulipas, Mexico 88780 
  Semtech Plano, 1101 Resource Drive, Suite 121, Plano TX  75074 
   

Change Details 
Part Number(s) Affected: 
ROSA with flex (see list) 
 
 

Customer Part Number(s) Affected:   N/A 
 
 
 

Description, Purpose and Effect of Change:  
 
Adding a protective cover to the ROSA shipping tray in order to avoid flex bending during vacuum sealing 
at final packaging and shipping ROSAs to customers. 
 
 
 

Change Classification  Major      Minor Impact to Form, Fit, 
Function  Yes        No 

Impact to Data Sheet  Yes      No New Revision or Date                            N/A       
Impact to Performance, Characteristics or Reliability: 
 
None to product.  
 
 
Implementation Date Jan.10, 2018 Work Week  
Last Time Ship (LTS) 

Of unchanged product NA Affecting Lot No. / 
Serial No. (SN) NA 

Sample Availability NA Qualification Report 
Availability Sept 15, 2017 

Supporting Documents for Change Validation/Attachments: 
• PRODDOC015942 (formerly Gendoc-058518), LC ROSA with flex – Packaging and Tray Specification 
• Packing Tray Assessment Report  

Packing tray 
assessment report.do 

 
 

Issuing Authority 
Semtech Business Unit: Signal Integrity Products 
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Semtech Contact Info: 

 
Robert Potter  
Quality Manager  
Semtech EMEA Limited  
St James Court B , Great Park Road  
Bradley Stoke, Bristol  
BS32 4QJ  
United Kingdom  
E-mail: RPotter@semtech.com  

 

 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION & WORLDWIDE SALES COVERAGE:    http://www.semtech.com/contact/index.html#support 

 
 
 

 
 

Affected SN list.xlsx

 

List of PNs affected for PCN-000446:
GN3050 GN3052 GN3068 GN3250 GN3252 GN3257 GN3268 GN3270 GN3352 GN3357 GN3358 GN3368

GN3050-3EB6AL4E3 GN3052-3EA5AD7E3 GN3068-3EB6AL3E3 GN3250-3EB7AK8E3 GN3252-3EB8AN3E3 GN3257-3EB9AP6E3 GN3268-3EB7AM2E3 GN3270-3EC7AV3E3 GN3352-3EA8AL6E3 GN3357-3EB9AQ9E3 GN3358-3EF8AT6E3 GN3368-3EC8AT6E3 
GN3050-3EB6AM3E3 GN3052-3EA5AJ4E3 GN3068-3EB6AM3E3 GN3250-3EB7AM2E3 GN3252-3EB8AT3E3 GN3257-3EB9AT5E3 GN3268-3EB7AM7E3 GN3270-3EC7AV8E3 GN3352-3EA8AL7E3 GN3357-3EB9AS6E3 GN3358-3EF8AT8E3 GN3368-3EC8AT8E3 
GN3050-3EB6AM4E3 GN3052-3EA5AM3E3 GN3068-3EB6AM4E3 GN3250-3EB7AM7E3 GN3257-3EB9AU2E3 GN3268-3EB7AM8E3 GN3270-3EC7AV9E3 GN3352-3EB8AQ4E3 GN3357-3EB9AT6E3 GN3358-3EF8AU2E3 GN3368-3EC8AT9E3 

GN3250-3EB7AM8E3 GN3257-3EB9AV4E3 GN3268-3EB7AN9E3 GN3352-3EB8AQ9E3 GN3357-3EB9AT9E3 GN3358-3EF9AU2E3 GN3368-3EC8AU6E3 
GN3250-3EB7AN9E3 GN3268-3EB7AP6E3 GN3352-3EB8AR4E3 GN3357-3EB9AU2E3 GN3358-3EH8AT6E3 GN3368-3EC8AU8E3 
GN3250-3EB7AP2E3 GN3268-3EB7AS9E3 GN3352-3EB8AR6E3 GN3357-3EB9AU4E3 GN3368-3EC9AT6E3 
GN3250-3EB7AP6E3 GN3268-3EB7AT2E3 GN3352-3EB8AR9E3 GN3357-3EB9AU7E3 GN3368-3EC9AT8E3 

GN3268-3EB7AT8E3 GN3352-3EB8AS6E3 GN3357-3EB9AU9E3 
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Revision History 

  

Revision ECR Date Modifications / Changes 

A 038505 5-Sept-2017 Adding a cover to a shipping tray 
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Scope 
 

The scope of this document is to specify packaging specification for LC ROSAs for 
shipping to customers. 
 
 

Definition 

 

 ROSAs are packaged in the ESD protective bag.  
 

 Package may contain ROSAs from a single QA lot (5 trays max, 100pcs/tray 
max) and contains a label with following information: 

o Marketing part number 
o Manufacturing part number 
o Description 
o Quantity 
o QA lot number 
o TIA lot number 
o PD lot number 
o Manufacturing date 
o Date Code 
o Marking bar code 

 

 Tray is labelled with following information: 
o QA lot number 
o Tray number 
o Quantity 
o Date 

  

ROSA shipping label (example only) 
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LC ROSA with flex Shipping Tray and Cover Specification 
 

 

ROSA shipping tray: 

 

 
 
 
ROSA shipping tray cover: 
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DOCUMENT IDENTIFICATION  

BUILD REFERENCE DOCUMENT  
Information relating to this product and the application or design described 
herein is believed to be reliable, however such information is provided as a 
guide only and Semtech assumes no liability for any errors in this document, or 
for the application or design described herein. Semtech reserves the right to 

make changes to the product or this document at any time without notice. 
 

CAUTION  
ELECTROSTATIC SENSITIVE DEVICES  
DO NOT OPEN PACKAGES OR HANDLE EXCEPT  
AT A STATIC-FREE WORKSTATION 

 
 
© Semtech 2012 
 

All rights reserved. Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited without the prior written consent of the 

copyright owner. The information presented in this document does not form part of any quotation or 

contract, is believed to be accurate and reliable and may be changed without notice. No liability will be 

accepted by the publisher for any consequence of its use. Publication thereof does not convey nor imply 

any license under patent or other industrial or intellectual property rights. Semtech assumes no 

responsibility or liability whatsoever for any failure or unexpected operation resulting from misuse, 

neglect improper installation, repair or improper handling or unusual physical or electrical stress 

including, but not limited to, exposure to parameters beyond the specified maximum ratings or operation 

outside the specified range. 

 

SEMTECH PRODUCTS ARE NOT DESIGNED, INTENDED, AUTHORIZED OR WARRANTED TO BE 

SUITABLE FOR USE IN LIFE-SUPPORT APPLICATIONS, DEVICES OR SYSTEMS OR OTHER CRITICAL 

APPLICATIONS. INCLUSION OF SEMTECH PRODUCTS IN SUCH APPLICATIONS IS UNDERSTOOD TO 

BE UNDERTAKEN SOLELY AT THE CUSTOMER’S OWN RISK. Should a customer purchase or use 

Semtech products for any such unauthorized application, the customer shall indemnify and hold 

Semtech and its officers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, and distributors harmless against all 

claims, costs damages and attorney fees which could arise. 

 

Notice: All referenced brands, product names, service names and trademarks are the property of their 

respective owners. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Information 
 

Semtech Corporation 

Gennum Products Division 

200 Flynn Road, Camarillo, CA 93012 

Phone: (805) 498-2111, Fax: (805) 498-3804 

www.semtech.com 
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1.Background   

Hisense received end customer complain that flex was bent in existing packing tray. 

In order to resolve this issue, Hisense optimize packing method and add packing cover. 

2. Assessment test Result   

 The evaluation result is positive. It means the packing tray from CYG is suitable for production 

packing. 

 

2.1 Drawing 

   Compare with old packing tray, the size is the same. 

 
Packing tray                                                  Packing cover 

Tray size measure 

  length wide slot depth actual test 1 actual test 2 actual test 3 

tray 276mm 268mm 8.5mm 8.8mm 8.7mm 8.8mm 

cover 276mm 268mm 2.2mm 2.3mm 2.3mm 2.4mm 

gap / / 6.3mm 6.5mm 6.4mm 6.4mm 

Tolerance: ±0.5mm 

 

Barrel size 

square barrel 5.6mm 

round barrel 5.9mm 
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5011004601 

packing tray.pdf

      

5011004701 

packing cover.pdf

 

 

2.2 Report Summary 

 

   Sample passed all test. More detail please find attached reports. 

1) MSDS 

             

packing tray PS 

MSDS report.pdf

          

packing cover 

ESD PET MSDS report .pdf

    

2) ROHS 

             

packing tray PS 

SGS report.pdf

           

packing cover 

ESD PET SGS report.pdf

 

3) Drop report 

                     

4) ESD report 

               

            Packing tray ESD data 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

Packing cover ESD data 

 

 

 

 

Item Spec Data A Data B Data C Result 

Surface Pesisvitity 10e4~10e11Ω 1.29*10e10Ω 2.02*10e10Ω 2.04*10e10Ω pass 

Static Voltage ≤20V 2 2 2 pass 

Friction Voltage ≤100V 2 2 3 pass 

Item Spec Data A Data B Data C Result 

Surface Pesisvitity 10e4~10e11Ω 1.19*10e10Ω 1.34*10e10Ω 3.06*10e10Ω pass 

Static Voltage ≤20V 2 2 2 pass 

Friction Voltage ≤100V 2 5 13 pass 
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5) Particle report 

 

          

PET 吸塑托盘 LP

C 2017.8.28.pdf

 

6) Packing inspection 

            Put productions into new packing tray and put the cover on the tray. Packing with adhesive 

tape and put in ESD bag. Then vacuum packing. The packing appearance is well. 

 

 

 

3. Conclusion 

This is assessment result for CYG packing tray and the result is passed. Therefore, the packing tray 

from CYG can be used for mass production. 
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New packing tray Drop Test Report 


 


Customer: Semtech 


Product Name: packing tray 


Packing Materials: Packing tray, ESD bag, packing foam, Carton box. 


Test Equipment: None (Manual drop) 


Testing Date: 2017/07/20 


Tested By: FuCheng Chen 


Drop Height: 1000mm 


No. of Drop: 6Surface, 3 Edge and 1 Corner-Point 


Test purpose: Verify new supplier packing tray performance 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


  


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Photograph of packing before drop 


 


Packing tray 


 







Put ROSA into tray and ESD bag packing 


Group 1 


 


 


Vacuum package for group 1 


 


Group2 


 


 


No vacuum package for group 2 







 


Carton box packing 


  


 


Two groups put in same carton 


 


 


Photograph of packing after drop  


 


Carton Box after Drop        


  


 


 







Sample after Drop    


Group 1 


 


Group 2 


 


 


Observation: After drop test, only carton box corner deformation. Both two packing method no samples 


offset and no flex bend in the tray. 


 


Test data compare 


Do function test for two group samples before and after drop test, all can pass the test. 


 


Below is test data reference 


S/N


UM-N2 Before drop After drop Variation Before drop After drop Variation Before drop After drop Variation Before drop After drop Variation


Group 1-001 27.76 27.70 -0.22% 18.22 18.75 2.91% 0.99 1.01 2.54% -17.64 -17.77 0.73%


Group 1-002 27.71 27.77 0.22% 18.47 18.32 -0.82% 0.86 0.89 2.91% -17.54 -17.64 0.57%


Group 1-003 27.48 27.53 0.15% 25.79 25.08 -2.74% 0.96 1.00 4.49% -17.78 -18.01 1.26%


Group 1-004 26.60 26.61 0.05% 30.24 29.31 -3.07% 0.89 0.92 2.80% -17.53 -17.68 0.81%


Group 1-005 27.55 27.59 0.13% 30.79 30.31 -1.53% 0.99 1.01 2.23% -17.86 -18.31 2.54%


Group 1-006 27.75 27.79 0.14% 31.87 31.17 -2.17% 0.90 0.94 4.57% -17.50 -17.68 1.03%


Group 2-001 28.54 28.58 0.15% 18.37 18.26 -0.60% 0.99 1.01 1.61% -17.89 -18.03 0.80%


Group 2-002 28.70 28.69 -0.02% 25.44 24.49 -3.72% 0.99 1.03 3.22% -17.85 -18.23 2.12%


Group 2-003 28.70 28.58 -0.45% 25.56 24.55 -3.95% 0.95 0.99 3.67% -18.03 -18.11 0.45%


Group 2-004 26.60 26.65 0.19% 29.42 31.28 6.31% 0.92 0.93 0.65% -17.85 -17.80 -0.25%


Group 2-005 27.63 28.08 1.65% 24.96 24.22 -2.96% 0.96 1.00 3.63% -18.09 -17.91 -0.98%


Group 2-006 28.06 28.05 -0.04% 19.33 20.14 4.18% 0.94 0.97 3.18% -17.32 -17.53 1.21%


Icc(mA) A1(nA) DC_R(A/W) URS_OMA(dBm)


 


 


Conclusion:  


1. All packing material are OK after drop test. 


2. Two groups samples pass the function test. 


3. So the new packing tray pass drop test. 
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Test equipment Trek 520/Trek 152-1


ESD-M-20170033


B


1 of 1
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东莞新科技术研究开发有限公司材料科学实验室  


中国广东省东莞市南城宏远工业区  邮政编码: 523087 


电话: 86-769-22810033  传真: 86-769-22811524 


 报告编号: 201708B0538B    第1页 共 2页 
 


测试结果仅与被测物品有关;  未经本实验室书面许可，不得复制（全文复制除外）测试报告。 


 


 


检测报告 


 


检测项目 液体颗粒计数(LPC) 


 


委托单编号 201708B0538 


客户名称 深圳市长园特发科技有限公司 


地址 深圳市光明新区光明油站后面100米长园新材基地E栋四楼 


申请人 邓黎梨小姐 电子信箱 dengll@cyg.com 


电话 18820216841 传真 0755-26631759 


样品接收日期 08/17/2017 样品测试日期 08/17/2017 


 


样品信息 


本样品由客户提供并标识: 


PS/PET 吸塑托盘; 2Pcs. 


 


检测方法 
取一个吸塑托盘样品, 用500ml超纯水淋洗托盘里面. 


 


检测仪器 


PMS 液体颗粒计数器，配有S05感应器和SLS-1500 进样器，检测范围：0.5μm-20μm， 


流速：20ml/min,(ID: 61-0041-00010). 


 


检测结果 


参见下页 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


  
检测人：范育翠  核查人： 陈洪全  审批人：罗成元 


日期：08/25/2017  日期：08/25/2017  日期：08/25/2017 
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中国广东省东莞市南城宏远工业区  邮政编码: 523087 


电话: 86-769-22810033  传真: 86-769-22811524 


 报告编号: 201708B0538B    第2页 共 2页 
 


测试结果仅与被测物品有关;  未经本实验室书面许可，不得复制（全文复制除外）测试报告。 


 


 检测结果 


         单位: counts/ cm
2
               


颗粒尺寸                          


(μm )
>0.50 >0.70 >1.00 >2.00 >5.00 >10.00 >15.00 >20.00


PS/PET 吸塑托盘 761 395 187 37 4 1 0 0


 


        备注: 样品表面积2430cm
2 


 


样品图片                                   


 


   


 


(此报告为原201708B0538A的替代报告) 


 


--以下空白-- 








测试报告. No. SZXEC1700127902  日期: 2017年03月09日. 第1页,共7页.


东莞市和信新材料科技有限公司.


中国东莞市大朗镇蔡边村白云前工业区.


.


以下测试之样品是由申请者所提供及确认 : APET透明永久性防静电片材.


SGS工作编号 :. RP17-001329 - SZ.


样品接收日期 :. 2017年03月06日.


测试周期 :. 2017年03月06日 - 2017年03月09日.


测试要求 :. 根据客户要求测试.


请参见下一页.


请参见下一页.


测试方法 :.


测试结果 :.


结论 :. 基于所送样品进行的测试，镉、铅、汞、六价铬、多溴联苯(PBBs)、多溴二苯


醚(PBDEs)、邻苯二甲酸酯（如邻苯二甲酸二丁酯 (DBP)、邻苯二甲酸丁苄


酯(BBP)、邻苯二甲酸二(2-乙基已基)酯(DEHP)和邻苯二甲酸二异丁酯(DIBP)）的


测试结果符合欧盟RoHS指令2011/65/EU附录II的修正指令(EU) 2015/863的限值


要求。.


Roy Lee李长元.


批准签署人.
.


备注：本报告是编号为SZXEC1700127901报告的中文版本。.


通标标准技术服务有限公司深圳分公司
授权签名.
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测试结果 :.


测试样品描述 :.


样品编号. SGS样品ID. 描述.


SN1. SZX17-001279.001 透明塑胶片.


备注 :.


(1) 1 mg/kg = 1 ppm = 0.0001%.


(2) MDL = 方法检测限.


(3) ND = 未检出 ( < MDL ).


(4) "-" = 未规定.


RoHS指令2011/65/EU附录II的修正指令(EU) 2015/863.


测试方法 :. (1)参考IEC 62321-5:2013，用ICP-OES测定镉的含量


(2)参考IEC 62321-5:2013，用ICP-OES测定铅的含量


(3)参考IEC 62321-4:2013，用ICP-OES测定汞的含量


(4)参考IEC 62321:2008，用紫外-可见分光光度计比色法测定六价铬的含量


(5)参考IEC 62321-6:2015，用GC-MS测定PBBs(多溴联苯)和PBDEs(多溴二苯醚) 的含量


(6)参考IEC 62321-8 :2013(111/321/CD) ，用GC-MS测定邻苯二甲酸酯的含量.


001.


镉 (Cd). 100 mg/kg. 2 ND


铅 (Pb). 1,000 mg/kg. 2 ND


汞 (Hg). 1,000 mg/kg. 2 ND


六价铬(Cr(VI)). 1,000 mg/kg. 2 ND


多溴联苯之和(PBBs). 1,000 mg/kg. - ND


一溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


二溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


三溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


四溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


五溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


六溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


七溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


八溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


九溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


十溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


多溴二苯醚之和(PBDEs). 1,000 mg/kg. - ND


一溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


测试项目. 限值. 单位. MDL.
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测试项目. 限值. 单位. MDL. 001.


二溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


三溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


四溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


五溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


六溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


七溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


八溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


九溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


十溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


邻苯二甲酸二丁酯 (DBP). 1000. mg/kg. 50 ND


邻苯二甲酸丁苄酯(BBP). 1000. mg/kg. 50 ND


邻苯二甲酸二(2-乙基已基)酯(DEHP). 1000. mg/kg. 50 ND


邻苯二甲酸二异丁酯(DIBP). 1000. mg/kg. 50 ND


备注 :.


(1) 最大允许极限值引用自RoHS指令(EU) 2015/863。.


卤素.


测试方法 :. 参照EN 14582:2016方法测定, 采用IC进行分析..


测试项目. 单位. MDL. 001.


氟 (F). mg/kg. 50 ND


氯 (Cl). mg/kg. 50 ND


溴 (Br). mg/kg. 50 ND


碘 (I). mg/kg. 50 ND
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用微波消解仪/电
热板进行酸消解 


过滤 


溶液 残留物 


1) 碱熔法/灰化 
2) 酸溶解 


电感耦合等离子体发射
光谱仪/原子吸收光谱仪 


 


数据 


非金属 金属 


加入消解液 


在 90~95℃条
件下萃取 


 


过滤，调整 pH 


加入 1,5-二苯
碳酰二肼显色 


 


紫外-可见光分
光光度计 


数据 


沸水萃取 


加入 1,5-二苯
碳酰二肼显色 


紫外-可见光分
光光度计 


数据 


铅/镉/汞 


 


多溴联苯/多溴二苯醚 六价铬 


Pb/Cd/Hg/Cr6+/PBBs/PBDEs 测试流程图 


预处理 


量取 


用溶剂萃取 


过滤 


气相色谱-质谱
联用仪 


 


数据 


浓缩/稀释萃取液 


附件 


1) 分析人员：邓焕梁 / 麦康志 / 任秋美 


2) 项目负责人：罗敏仪 / 李清 / 童妙琦  


3) 样品按照下述流程被完全消解（六价铬和多溴联苯/多溴二苯醚测试除外）。 
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附件 
           Phthalates 测试流程图 


 
1) 分析人员：麦康志 
2) 项目负责人：李清 


预处理 


量取 


用溶剂萃取 


过滤 


浓缩/稀释 


气相色谱-质谱联用仪 


数据 







测试报告. No. SZXEC1700127902  日期: 2017年03月09日. 第6页,共7页.


 


附件 
 


 


1) 分析人员：李龙飞 


2) 项目负责人：周文凯 


预处理 


量取 


在高压氧弹罐中燃烧 


离子色谱分析，必要时采用其他仪


器辅助确认 


过滤 


数据 


燃烧产物的吸收 


Halogen 测试流程图 
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样品照片:.


SZXEC1700127902


SZX17-001279.001.


此照片仅限于随SGS正本报告使用.


*** 报告完 ***.





				2017-03-09T16:50:37+0800

		Shenzhen

		SGS officially issued document
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化学品安全技术说明书(MSDS)


打印日期: 2013-4-13 审核日期: 2013-4-13


1 化学品名称和制造商信息


产品详情


商品名称: APET永久性防静电片材


商品型号: /
生产厂商/供应商:
深圳市信和远图电子包装材料有限公司


深圳市光明新区公明街道办楼村社区滨海明珠工业园1栋B座1楼


电话：86-0755-82046885
传真：86-0755-82046993


紧急电话：86-0755-82046885


MSDS编号: CHE11-MAE05038M


2 组成/成份信息


化学特性:
CAS号码描述


25038-59-9
155090-83-8


聚对苯二甲酸乙二醇酯


抗静电涂料
99%
1-2%


3 危害信息


危险性类别：无 （《常用危险化学品的分类及标志》GB13690-92 要求规定）


健康危害： 熔融的物料可能引起严重的灼伤；加工时产生粉尘，烟雾，对眼睛、皮肤，特别是呼


吸道的有较强刺激作用。


环境危害：无影响


燃爆危险：可燃烧


4 急救措施


皮肤接触：接触皮肤不会发生危险，但不要将皮肤接触到物料尖利边角，以免划伤皮肤，若有划伤


可进行简单消毒包扎即可，物料本身不含有害物质。


如皮肤接触到物料熔体，可用冷水迅速冷却。请不要尝试急着将物料熔体从皮肤上去除，


建议使用烫伤药物进行处理，如状况严重，建议送医就诊。


眼部接触：若被高温的物料熔体溅到眼睛，请迅速用大量的清水冲洗，有不适感请急速就诊。


GB
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化学品安全技术说明书(MSDS)


打印日期: 2013-4-13 审核日期: 2013-4-12


样品名称: APET永久性防静电片材


吸入： 物料为实物形态, 不可能吸入。如暴露在物料过热产生的气体和烟雾或加工时产生的粉


尘中，建议工人使用面罩；如有不适，需迅速离开污染区域，转移到新鲜空气处，出现病


症需就诊。


5 消防措施


燃烧性能：可燃烧，燃烧时产生剧烈的热量、粉尘以及CO2、CO 气体和微量的碳氢化合物碎片。


加热分解产生易燃气体；


灭火方法：推荐使用水雾或泡沫灭火剂。消防人员须佩戴面罩、穿全身消防服，在上风向灭火。


灭火注意事项及措施： 依B级灭火处理，疏散人群，保持在上风口，有必要时穿戴自呼吸设施。


6 意外泄漏措施


产品无泄漏危害


环境保护措施: 若无政府许可,勿将材料弃入周围环境


额外的资料:
有关安全处理的资料请参阅第7节。


有关个人保护装备的资料请参阅第8节。


有关个人弃置的资料请参阅第13节。


7 处置和储存


安全处置：避免靠近易燃物品，物料储存在正常的储存条件下，不要求特别的预防措施，建议常温


下长时间储存和使用


储存条件：贮存于干燥及通风良好场所，避免阳光直晒，切忌与氧化剂、强碱混储；保持包装密封，


防止吸潮和污染，远离高温和明火。


GB
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化学品安全技术说明书(MSDS)


打印日期: 2013-4-13 审核日期: 2013-4-13


样品名称: APET永久性防静电片材


8 接触控制和个人保护措施


在工作场所需要监控的限值成分: 该产品无要求


个人保护设备


一般保护和卫生措施


应遵循一般的预防措施。


脱掉被污染的衣物。


避免与眼睛及皮肤长时间接触。


呼吸保护: 如果在高浓度的情况下请使用适当的呼吸保护装置。


眼睛保护: 无要求，特殊情况下佩戴安全防护眼镜。


身体保护: 无要求，特殊情况下穿戴保护性工作服。


9 物性和化学性质


一般说明


形状: 固体胶片


颜色: 透明


气味: 无味


化学性质


熔点/熔化范围: 247±2℃
沸点/沸腾范围: 未确定


闪点: 440
蒸汽压力: 未确定


在水中的溶解度: 未确定


黏度: 0.86±0.015 dl/g
密度在20°C: 1.365±0.02 g/cm³


1


10 稳定性和反应活性


稳定性：稳定


要避免的物料:
强碱、强氧化物


危险的反应 未有已知的危险反应


危险的分解产品:
一氧化碳，二氧化碳.


GB







13 废弃处置


请参考州,地方和国家有关法规正确进行处理。


将废弃产品交给废物处理者。


必须遵照政府的规例来处理。


未清理的包装建议根据官方的规章来丢弃。


14 运输信息


产品按照普通产品运输，无特殊要求。起运时包装要完整，装载应稳妥。运输过程中要确保外包装


不损坏。严禁与氧化剂、食用化学品等混装混运。运输途中应防曝晒、雨淋，防高温。


15 法规信息


化学危险物品安全管理条例 (1987年2月17日国务院发布)
化学危险物品安全管理条例实施细则 (化劳发[1992] 677号)
工作场所安全使用化学品规定 ([1996]劳部发423号)


GB
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化学品安全技术说明书(MSDS)


打印日期: 2013-4-13 审核日期: 2013-4-13


样品名称: APET永久性防静电片材


11 毒物学信息


毒性数据：无。该产品是热塑性环保材料，无毒。


.潜在健康影响：


.眼睛接触：正常使用中不存在危害。如果加工引起的粉尘进入眼睛会对眼睛造成轻微刺激，可能


出现眼睛发红，流泪症状。


皮肤接触：正常情况下没有危害。防止燃烧时产生的熔融物接触到皮肤。


吸入：正常使用中不存在危害。吸入该物质的粉尘对上呼吸道有刺激性。


吞食：少量误食不会引起明显症状或导致人体危害。如果大量误食，会堵塞肠道，引起便秘。


慢性影响：无。


致癌性：无。


致畸性：无。


致突变性：无。


12 生态信息


APET永久性防静电片材是一种热塑性环保塑胶，其边料与废品可回收，所含化学元素同纸张一样


为碳、氢、氧，属可降解性塑料，所以不会危害周围环境，但无政府许可，勿将材料投放到周围环


境。
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打印日期: 2013-4-13 审核日期: 2013-4-13


样品名称: APET永久性防静电片材


GB 13690-92 常用危险化学品的分类及标志


GB 6944-86 危险货物分类和品名编号


GB/T 15098-94 危险货物运输包装类别划分原则


联合国《关于危险货物运输的建议书》（简称UN RTDG）


《危险货物运输管理规则》（铁道部颁布）


16 其他信息


上述信息是基于现有的数据信息，在实际应用过程中可能出现其他未预料的情况，其相应信息可能


需要修改，我方不承担此项责任。在操作中请根据实际情况做出相应的正确的处置。


数据审核单位：深圳市亿博认证中心


DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY
The information in this MSDS was obtained from sources which we believe are reliable. However,
the information is provided without any warranty, express or implied, regarding its correctness. The
conditions or methods of handling, storage, use or disposal of the product are beyond our control
and may be beyond our knowledge. For this and other reasons, we do not assume responsibility
and expressly disclaim liability for loss, damage or expense arising out of or in any way connected
with the handling, storage, use or disposal of the product. This MSDS was prepared and is to be
used only for this product. If the product is used as a component in another product, this MSDS
information may not be applicable. Accordingly, EBO Testing Center will not be responsible for
damages resulting from use of or reliance upon this information.


Prepared By EBO Testing Center.


GB
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Material Safety Data Sheet 
Printing date September 6, 2013 Reviewed on September 6, 2013


1 Identification of substance: 
Product details 
Product name: HIPS 
Product information: / 
Manufacturer/Supplier: 
SHENZHEN YUFENGSHENG PIASTIC CO., LTD 
1/F, BUILDING 16TH, INDUSTRIAL AREA B, SHANGCUN 5 UNITED, GONGMING TOWN, 
BAOAN DISTRICT,SHENZHEN CHINA 


Tel: 0755-27152715 
Information Department: Health, Safety and Environmental Department. 
Emergency information: 
During normal hours the Health, Safety and Environmental Department. 
Emergency call Tel: 0755-27152715 
MSDS Code: CHE11-MAE010013M 


2 Composition/Data on components: 


Chemical characterization: 
Description : (CAS#) 


/ PS compound 84-92%


/ Rubber 2-10%


/ Processing aids 1-2%


/ Pigment 2-3%


/ Functional additives 1-2%


3 Hazards identification 
· Hazard description: 


Not dangerous specially. 


4 First aid measures 


General information 
Immediately remove any clothing soiled by the product. 
After inhalation 
Supply fresh air. If required, provide artificial respiration. Keep patient warm. Consult doctor if 
symptoms persist. Seek immediate medical advice. 
After skin contact 
Immediately wash with water and soap and rinse thoroughly. 
Seek immediate medical advice. 
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Material Safety Data Sheet 
Printing date September 6, 2013 Reviewed on September 6, 2013


Trade name: HIPS 


After eye contact 
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. Then consult a doctor. After 
swallowing Seek immediate medical advice. 


5 Fire fighting measures 


Suitable extinguishing agents 
CO2, extinguishing powder or water jet. Fight larger fires with water jet or alcohol-resistant foam. 
Special hazards caused by the material, its products of combustion or flue gases: 
Can be released in case of fire: 
Carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide 
Protective equipment: 
Wear self-contained respirator. 
Wear fully protective impervious suit. 


6 Accidental release measures 


Person-related safety precautions: 
Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons away. 
Ensure adequate ventilation 
Measures for environmental protection: 
Do not allow material to be released to the environment without proper governmental permits. 
Measures for cleaning/collecting: 
Use neutralizing agent. 
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13. 
Ensure adequate ventilation. 
Additional information: 
See Section 7 for information on safety handling 
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment. See 
Section 13 for disposal information. 


7 Handling and storage 
Handling 
Information for safety handling: 
Keep containers tightly sealed. 
Store in cool, dry place in tightly closed containers. 
No special precautions necessary if used correctly. 
Information about protection against explosions and fires: 
Keep ignition sources away - Do not smoke. 


Storage 
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Material Safety Data Sheet 
Printing date September 6, 2013 Reviewed on September 6, 2013


Trade name: HIPS 


Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: 
No special requirements. 
Information about storage in one common storage facility: 
Do not store together with oxidizing and acidic materials. 
Further information about storage conditions: 
Keep container tightly sealed. 
Store in cool, dry conditions in well sealed containers. 


8 Exposure controls and personal protection 
Additional information about design of technical systems: 
Properly operating chemical fume hood designed for hazardous chemicals and having an average face 
velocity of at least 100 feet per minute. 
Components with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace: 
Not required. 
Additional information: No data 
Personal protective equipment 
General protective and hygienic measures 
The usual precautionary measures should be adhered to in handling the chemicals. Keep 
away from foodstuffs, beverages and food. 
Instantly remove any soiled and impregnated garments. 
Wash hands during breaks and at the end of the work. 
Breathing equipment: 
Use breathing protection with high concentrations. 
Protection of hands: Check protective gloves prior to each use for their proper condition. Eye 
protection: 
Safety glasses 
Tightly sealed goggles 
Full face protection 
Body protection: Protective work clothing. 


9 Physical and chemical properties: 
General Information 
Form: Solid 
Color: / 
Odor: Odorless 
Change in condition 
Melting point/Melting range: 150℃
Boiling point/Boiling range: Not determined 
Sublimation temperature / start: Not determined 
Flash point: 500℃
Ignition temperature: Not determined 
Decomposition temperature: Not determined 
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Material Safety Data Sheet 
Printing date September 6, 2013 Reviewed on September 6, 2013


Trade name: HIPS 


Danger of explosion: Product does not present an explosion hazard. 
Explosion limits: 
Lower: 10(g/m3 ) 
Upper: Not determined 
Vapor pressure: Not determined 
Viscosity: Not determined 
Density: 1.04-1.06 
Solubility in / Miscibility with 
Water: Insoluble 


10 Stability and reactivity 
Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: 
Decomposition will not occur if used and stored according to specifications. 
Materials to be avoided: 
Oxidizing agents 
Dangerous reactions No dangerous reactions known 
Dangerous products of decomposition: Carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide. 


11 Toxicological information 
Acute toxicity: 
Primary irritant effect: 
on the skin: 
May cause irritation 
on the eye: 
May cause irritation 
Sensitization: No sensitizing effects known. 


12 Ecological information: 
General notes: 
Water hazard class 1 (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water. 
Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water bodies or 
sewage system. 
Do not allow material to be released to the environment without proper governmental permits. 
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Material Safety Data Sheet 
Printing date September 6, 2013 Reviewed on September 6, 2013


Trade name: HIPS 


13 Disposal considerations 
Product: 
Recommendation 
Consult state, local or national regulations to ensure proper disposal. 
Uncleaned packagings: 
Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations. 


14 Transport information 
Not a hazardous material for transportation. 
DOT regulations: 
Hazard class: None 
Land transport ADR/RID (cross-border) 
ADR/RID class: None 
Maritime transport IMDG: 
IMDG Class: None 
Air transport ICAO-TI and IATA-DGR: 
ICAO/IATA Class: None 
Transport/Additional information: 
Not dangerous according to the above specifications. 


15 Regulations 
Designation according to EC guidelines: 
Observe the normal safety regulations when handling chemicals. 
The product is not subject to identification regulations under EC Directives and the Ordinance on 
Hazardous materials (GEFSTOFFV). 
National regulations Information about limitation of use: 
For use only by technically qualified individuals. 
Water hazard class: Water hazard class 1 (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water. 


16 Other information: 
This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any 
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship. 


DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY 
The information in this MSDS was obtained from sources which we believe are reliable. However, 
the information is provided without any warranty, express or implied, regarding its correctness. The 
conditions or methods of handling, storage, use or disposal of the product are beyond our control 
and may be beyond our knowledge. For this and other reasons, we do not assume responsibility 
and expressly disclaim liability for loss, damage or expense arising out of or in any way connected 
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Material Safety Data Sheet 
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with the handling, storage, use or disposal of the product. This MSDS was prepared and is to be used 
only for this product. If the product is used as a component in another product, this MSDS information 
may not be applicable. Accordingly, EBO Testing Center will not be responsible for damages 
resulting from use of or reliance upon this information. 


Prepared By EBO Testing Center. 
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深圳市裕丰盛塑胶有限公司.


中国深圳市公明镇上村下南第三工业区.


.


以下测试之样品是由申请者所提供及确认 : PS 白色.


SGS工作编号 :. CP17-011042 - SZ.


样品接收日期 :. 2017年03月10日.


测试周期 :. 2017年03月10日 - 2017年03月15日.


测试要求 :. 根据客户要求测试.


请参见下一页.


请参见下一页.


测试方法 :.


测试结果 :.


结论 :. 基于所送样品进行的测试，镉、铅、汞、六价铬、多溴联苯(PBBs)、多溴二苯


醚(PBDEs)、邻苯二甲酸酯（如邻苯二甲酸二丁酯 (DBP)、邻苯二甲酸丁苄


酯(BBP)、邻苯二甲酸二(2-乙基已基)酯(DEHP)和邻苯二甲酸二异丁酯(DIBP)）的


测试结果符合欧盟RoHS指令2011/65/EU附录II的修正指令(EU) 2015/863的限值


要求。.


Almay Gao高志梅.


批准签署人.
.


备注：本报告是编号为CANEC1703615103报告的中文版本。.


通标标准技术服务有限公司广州分公司
授权签名.
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测试结果 :.


测试样品描述 :.


样品编号. SGS样品ID. 描述.


SN1. CAN17-036151.002 白色塑胶片.


备注 :.


(1) 1 mg/kg = 1 ppm = 0.0001%.


(2) MDL = 方法检测限.


(3) ND = 未检出 ( < MDL ).


(4) "-" = 未规定.


RoHS指令2011/65/EU附录II的修正指令(EU) 2015/863.


测试方法 :. (1)参考IEC 62321-5:2013，用ICP-OES测定镉的含量。


(2)参考IEC 62321-5:2013，用ICP-OES测定铅的含量。


(3)参考IEC 62321-4:2013，用ICP-OES测定汞的含量。


(4)参考IEC 62321:2008，用紫外-可见分光光度计比色法测定六价铬的含量。


(5)参考IEC 62321-6:2015，用GC-MS测定PBBs(多溴联苯)和PBDEs(多溴二苯醚) 的含量。


(6) 参考IEC 62321-8 :2013(111/321/CD) ，用GC-MS测定邻苯二甲酸酯的含量。.


002.


镉 (Cd). 100 mg/kg. 2 ND


铅 (Pb). 1,000 mg/kg. 2 ND


汞 (Hg). 1,000 mg/kg. 2 ND


六价铬(Cr(VI)). 1,000 mg/kg. 2 ND


多溴联苯之和(PBBs). 1,000 mg/kg. - ND


一溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


二溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


三溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


四溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


五溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


六溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


七溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


八溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


九溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


十溴联苯. - mg/kg. 5 ND


多溴二苯醚之和(PBDEs). 1,000 mg/kg. - ND


一溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


测试项目. 限值. 单位. MDL.
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测试项目. 限值. 单位. MDL. 002.


二溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


三溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


四溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


五溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


六溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


七溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


八溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


九溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


十溴二苯醚. - mg/kg. 5 ND


邻苯二甲酸二丁酯 (DBP). 1000. mg/kg. 50 ND


邻苯二甲酸丁苄酯(BBP). 1000. mg/kg. 50 ND


邻苯二甲酸二(2-乙基已基)酯(DEHP). 1000. mg/kg. 50 ND


邻苯二甲酸二异丁酯(DIBP). 1000. mg/kg. 50 ND


备注 :.


(1) 最大允许极限值引用自RoHS指令(EU) 2015/863。.







测试报告. No. CANEC1703615104  日期: 2017年03月15日. 第4页,共6页.


 


附件 
Pb/Cd/Hg/Cr6+/PBBs/PBDEs 测试流程图 


 
1) 分析人员：张梓路 / 胡香云  
2) 项目负责人：汪丹 / 刘琼 
3) 样品按照下述流程被完全消解（六价铬和多溴联苯/多溴二苯醚测试除外）。 
 


预处理 


量取 


用微波消解仪/电热板
进行酸消解 


过滤 


溶液 残留物 


1) 碱熔法/灰化 
2) 酸溶解 


电感耦合等离子体发射光
谱仪/原子吸收光谱仪 


 


数据 


用溶剂萃取 


过滤 


气相色谱-质谱联用
仪 


 


数据 


非金属 金属 


加入消解液 


在 90~95 ℃ 条
件下萃取 


 


过滤，调整 pH 


加入 1,5-二苯碳
酰二肼显色 


 


紫外-可见光分
光光度计 


数据 


沸水萃取 


加入 1,5-二苯碳
酰二肼显色 


紫外-可见光分
光光度计 


数据 


铅/镉/汞 


 


多溴联苯/多溴二苯醚 
 


六价铬 


浓缩/稀释萃取液 
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附件 
 


Phthalates 测试流程图 
 
1) 分析人员：胡香云 
2) 项目负责人：刘琼   
 


预处理 


量取 


用溶剂萃取 


过滤 


浓缩/稀释 


气相色谱-质谱联用仪 


数据 
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样品照片:.


CANEC1703615104


CAN17-036151.002.


此照片仅限于随SGS正本报告使用.


*** 报告完 ***.
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